

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

05-01-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

WISCONSIN CARRY, INC. and
THOMAS WALTZ,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

Appeal No. 2015 AP 0146

CITY OF MADISON,

Respondent-Respondent.

On Appeal from Judge Ellen K. Berz
Dane County Circuit Court
Trial Court Case No. 2014 CV 0061
Decision dated December 15, 2014

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Room 401, City-County Bldg.
210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd
Madison WI 53703
Phone (608) 266-4511
Fax (608) 267-8715

Michael P. May
City Attorney
State Bar No 1011610

John Strange
Asst. City Attorney
State Bar No. 1068817
City of Madison
jstrange@cityofmadison.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Standard of Review..... 4

a. The plain language of Wis. Stat. § 66.0409 shows that only ordinances and resolutions are subject to preemption analysis...... 6

b. Many other states have purposely written firearm regulation preemption statute to reach beyond ordinances and resolutions. 9

c. Other courts have also recognized the difference between ordinance resolutions, and agency policies. 11

d. Wisconsin’s preemption statute does not preempt local policies like Madison Metro’s...... 13

II. Wis. Stat. § 66.0409 only preempts enacted ordinances or adopted resolutions 6

III. The Circuit Court correctly decided that M.G.O. § 3.14 is not a firearm regulation ordinance subject to preemption analysis...... 14

IV. WCI’s inaccurate citation to Georgia’s preemption statute misleads the Court and proves Madison Metro’s point...... 16

V. WCI’s argument that the Circuit Court’s decision authorizes an end-run around Wisconsin’s preemption statute is undeveloped and wrong..... 17

VI. WCI’s final argument incorrectly presumes the Common Council would lack the authority to enact the Policy and raises an issue the Circuit Court did not decide 21

<i>a. Even after Act 35, the common council could enact the Policy</i>	22
<i>b. WCI agrees that Act 35 maintains a vehicle owner’s right to exclude weapons from vehicles they own or operate</i>	24
<i>c. WCI fails to explain how Act 35 treats public vehicle owners any differently than private vehicle owners</i>	25
<i>d. Nothing in Act 35 signals the legislature’s intent to treat public vehicle owners differently than private vehicle owners</i>	27
CONCLUSION	28
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adderley v. State of Fla.</i> , 385 U.S. 29, 47, 87 S. Ct. 242, 247, 17 L. Ed. 2d 149 (1966)	20, 27
<i>Anchor Sav. & Loan Ass'n. v. Equal Opportunities Com'n.</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 391, 397, 355 N.W.2d 234 (1984)	23
<i>John Doe I v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 2007 WI 95, ¶ 12, 303 Wis. 2d 34, 724 N.W.2d 827	5
<i>Cross v. Soderbeck</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 331, 342, 288 N.W.2d 779 (1980)	8
<i>DeRosso Landfill Co. v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 642, 651, 547 N.W.2d 770 (1996)	23
<i>Doe v. Medford</i> , 221 P.3d 787, 788-789, 232 Or. App. 38 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Evans v. Cameron</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 421, 426, 360 N.W.2d 25 (1985)	5
<i>Fox v. Racine</i> , 225 Wis. 542, 546-547, 275 N.W. 513 (1935)	23
<i>Godoy ex rel. Gramling v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 2009 WI 78, ¶ 12, 219 Wis. 2d 91, 768 N.W.2d 674	5
<i>Industry to Industry, Inc. v. Hillsman Modular Molding, Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 51, ¶ 19 n.5, 252 Wis. 2d 544, 644 N.W.2d 236.	6
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298, 303, 94 S. Ct. 2714, 2717, 41 L. Ed. 2d 770 (1974)	20, 21
<i>Megal Dev. Corp. v. Shadof</i> , 2005 WI 151, ¶ 8, 286 Wis. 2d 105, 705 N.W.2d 645	5

<i>Milwaukee v. Childs Co.</i> , 195 Wis. 148, 217 N.W. 703 (1928)	23
<i>Olson v. Red Cedar Clinic</i> , 2004 WI App 102, ¶ 11, 273 Wis. 2d 728, 733, 681 N.W.2d 306	18, 19
<i>Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114, 129, 101 S. Ct. 2676, 2685, 69 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1981).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, ¶ 45, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	5
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, ¶¶60-64, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 561-565, 665 N.W.2d 328.....	6, 7, 24
<i>Wisconsin Gas and Electric Co. v. City of Fort Atkinson</i> , 193 Wis. 232, 243-244, 213 N.W. 873 (1927)	8

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 167.31(2)(b) (2010)	24, 27
Wis. Stat. § 167.31(2)(b)2 (2013)	2, 25
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(15m)(b)(2012)	28
Wis. Stat. § 66.0409 (2013).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)6 (2013).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 943.13(1m)(c) (2013)	27
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.33(1) (West 2011)	10
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6120(a) (West 2013)	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-16-504(b)(1)(A) (West 2011).....	9
Idaho Code. Ann. § 18-3302J(2) (West 2013)	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 12-16,124(a) (West 2013).....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870(1) (West 2012)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 123.1102 (West 2013)	11
Ore. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.170(2) (West 2013).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1314(a) (West 2013)	11
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-915A. (West 2012).....	11

MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCES

Madison General Ordinance § 3.14..... 1, 5, 14, 15, 16
